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1.0 Introduction

Dist inguished Members,  Ladies and 
Gentlemen, I have the pleasure to welcome you 
all to Year 2020 Annual General Meeting of our 
esteemed Institute, and to present to you, the 
audited financial statements for the year ended 
31st December, 2019. I must hasten to say that 
the financial statements were prepared in 
accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) consistently  since 
year 2013.
 
The audited financial statements of the Institute 
and that of its two subsidiaries of the CIBN 
Press Limited and CIBNCFS Limited/gte were 
consolidated to give a global view of the 
financial performance and position of the 
Institute as at 31st December 2019. 

The External Auditors, Messrs Baker Tilly 
Nigeria, issued a clean audit report having 
carried out their duties as statutorily required 
and identified no deficiencies which would 
constitute a material weakness in internal 
controls over the Financial Statements.

It is pertinent for me to mention that the Finance 
and General Purposes Committee and CIBN 
Audit Committee have considered and 
endorsed the audited financial statements for 
the consideration and approval of the 
Governing Council. The audited financial 
statements were considered and approved by 
the Governing Council on March 5, 2020.

2.0  Macroeconomic Review
The general economic and political conditions 
remain challenging to business operations and 
growth in year 2019. Power outages, decaying 
road and other infrastructure, insurgency, 
herdsmen/farmers clashes, kidnapping, and 
general insecurity by different sects across the 
country continued to plague the economy. The 
preparations for the general election into 
political offices at the National and State levels 
in the first quarter of the year affected the pace 
of economic activities due to uncertainties.

The first quarter of 2019 recorded great demand 
for foreign exchange due to the uncertainties 
associated with the general elections. In the 
second quarter of 2019, there was a significant 
reduction in the demand as a result of the 
monetary authority's interventions in the 
market to bridge the supply gap. Consequently, 
the exchange rate remained relatively stable 
both in the Bureau-de-change and the Investor 
and Exporter's (I&E) windows of the foreign 
exchange market.  

The economy recorded improvement in a real 
GDP growth rate. It was stable at 2.0% for the 
first half of the year, but had averaged for the 
year at 2.27% at the close of the year as against 
the average of 1.89 per cent for 2018. In the 
same vein, the total value of capital importation 
in 2019 stood at $23,990.05 million, compared to 
$16,812.47 million in 2018, representing a 
growth of 42.69% between the two periods. The 
inflation rate was 11.98% in 2019 as against 
12.09% in 2018.
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In July 2019, Nigeria signed the African Continental Free Trade Agreement (AfCFTA) which was established with the aim 
to reduce barriers to trade and commercial activity within the continent of Africa. The Federal Government, in August 
2019 closed Nigeria's land borders to all imports and exports with the aim of preventing smuggling and shoring up self-
sufficiency in terms of food. The initiative has notably driven up Customs revenue at Nigeria's ports, which remain open 
to trading.

The last quarter of the year witnessed a sharp fall in the exclusion of non-bank locals (individuals and corporates) from 
participation in its Open Market Operations (OMO) at both the primary and secondary market as well as sharp fall in the 
interest rates in the money market. It is hoped that Finance Bill 2019 (now Finance Act 2020) would promote fiscal equity, 
align domestic laws with global best practices and support Micro, Small and Medium-sized businesses, increase 
government revenues and stakeholder investments in investment/capital market through the introduction of incentives.

3.0  Our Performance
Esteemed members, despite the challenging macroeconomic environment, it gladdens my heart to report that through 
strict adherence to financial controls, and dogged pursuit of targets, your Institute recorded are surpassed its budget for 
the year 2019.
The Institute had an operating surplus of N577million (before impairments) as against a budget of N554.8million for the 
year. In other words, the budget performance for the year was 104%. The surplus improved by 7% over N538million for 
year 2018. After consolidation of results with its subsidiaries and adjustments for impairment and taxes, the net 
operating surplus improved by N7.3million (1.43%) to N514.9million from N507.6million for the year 2018. The internally 
generated revenue also increased by N52.53million (43.33%) to N1.26billion in 2019 from N1.21billion in 2018.

3.1  Highlights of Financial Performance of the Institute

4.0     Comments on Financial Position
The net assets increased by 11.5% from N4.68billion in 2018 to N5.21billion in 2019. The increase of N537.5million was 
essentially due to surplus from programmes, donation, investment income, and early collection of annual development 
fund and corporate subscription. 

5.0     Operating Surplus
There was an improvement in performance for year 2019 compared to the preceding year. The year ended with net 
operating surplus of N517.13million, an increase of 6.67% over N484.78million for 2018. The Internally Generated 
Revenue (IGR) improved to N1.24billion in 2019 from N1.16billion in 2018, a growth of 6.9%. The Internally Generated 
Revenue (IGR) covered operating expenses to the tune of 126.96% in 2019. The results achieved were as result of strict 
adherence to financial controls, improved efficiency in service delivery, and the constant efforts at widening and 
deepening revenue-generating programmes.
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2019 2018 Increase/ %Increase/

N'000 N'000 (Decresse) (Decresse)

Net Assets 5,212,843
    

4,675,350
    

537,493
     

11.50
       Annual Dev. Fee & Corporate Subscriptions 473,230 473,364 (134) (0.03)

Internally Generated Revenue (IGR) 1,241,493 1,161,838 79,655 6.86

Operating Expenses 977,908 931,383 46,525 5.00

Net Operating Surplus 517,130 484,785 32,345 6.67

% of IGR to Total Revenue 80% 79% 1% 1%

% of Corporate Subscription to Total Revenue 20% 21% -1% -4%
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6.0  Other Financial Highlights

6.1 Membership Registrations, Subscriptions and Services
The net income of this division increased by 61.25% from N209.5million in 2018 to N337.7million in 2019. The growth 
was primarily from Annual Members' Subscriptions, Investiture, Practice License and increase in number of Graduates' 
Induction and income from the collection of warehoused members' certificates. With intensified efforts in the Linkage 
institutions and more routes to Chartered Bankers, there would be a good improvement in the number of financial 
members in subsequent years. The need for members to continue to discharge their financial obligations to enable the 
Institute run its programmes successfully cannot be over-emphasised

6.2 Capacity Building & Certification   
The net income generated by Capacity Building and Certification decreased by 24.12% from N289million in 2018 to 
N219.29million in 2019. The decline of 24.12% was mainly due to the non-availability of the CBN Learning Centre for pre 
and post examination activities which were done at higher cost than the previous year. Incomes from exemption and 
certification programmes dropped as the Institute witnessed a sharp plunge in the number of new student enrolment for 
certifications and CIBN professional examinations, in particular, from banks. We therefore appeal to our corporate 
members to encourage their members of staff to write the appropriate examination of the Institute to upgrade their skills 
and enhance professionalism.

6.3 Learning & Development
The net income from this division grew by 11% from N140million in 2018 to N155.7million in 2019. The growth was 
primarily due to the support from Bank's CEOs towards the Annual Banking and Finance Conference, Annual Lecture, 
training programmes and income from training halls at CIBN Learning Centre Yaba that were let out to corporate 
organisations for their meetings, workshops, and other short-term use. As the division is refocusing on consultancy 
services and collaboration programmes to boost revenue, planning for the conference have already begun to make it 
more delightful to members and the public. While appreciating members' attendance at those programmes, we would be 
glad to see the number grow geometrically in the future. 

6.4 CCPD/E- Learning 
This division recorded a 59.3% rise in net income generating N42.7million in 2019 as against N26.8million in 2018. The 
significant increase in net income from this division was mainly as a result of the fully functional e-learning platform which 
was used for the ethics certification for all banks' staff. The e-learning platform is currently undergoing a lot of 
improvements to enable it deliver its mandate of being a tool for enhancing knowledge for members (and the public at 
large) as well as boosting the income of the Institute.

6.5 Registrar's Office
Annual Bankers Dinner continued to be the major income-generating programme under the Registrar's Office. There 
was a significant improvement in number and quality of attendance at the Annual Dinner for the year 2019. greater 
number of youth-millennials attended the dinner programme that was very attractive to them. Likewise, the quality of 
organization improved significantly as many new initiatives were introduced which ultimately increased the cost. 
Consequently, the net income realised dropped by 27.5% from N133.6million in 2018 to N96.8million in 2019. Plans 
are already ongoing to make the next dinner more attractive and compelling for members to attend in greater number.

6.6 Returns on Investment from Operating Funds
The deliberate early collection of subscription and efficient management of the investment portfolio resulted to an 
increase in the income on investment fund by 10% from N287.2million in 2018 to N316.2million in 2019. The increase 
was primarily as a result of early collection of corporate subscriptions and ability to maintain an increased pool of funds to 
neutralize the effects of the unfavourble interest rates in the money market. We are indeed grateful to all corporate 
members for the early payment of their subscriptions. 
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6.7 Productivity Bonus
In consideration of the budget performance for the year, the Governing Council approved payment of N58.81million 
productivity bonus as a way of appreciating staff members for their commitment, productivity and to further motivate 
them for higher performance in the subsequent years. This is in line with the subsisting policy of the Institute.

6.8 Corporate Members Subscriptions
The Corporate Members' Subscription was N473.23million for 2019 as against N473.36million in 2018. There was a 
slight decline of 0.03% in the Annual Corporate Members' Subscriptions. 

6.9 Corporate Donation
During the 2019 Fellowship investiture programme, AFREXIM Bank made a pledge of N10,000,000 (Ten Million Naira 
Only) for the Banking Museum Project. I am glad to inform you that the fund has been received and set aside for the 
project. We are enthusiastic of receiving donations and gifts from corporate organisations and individuals.

7.0 Fund Appropriations
The Governing Council approved the appropriation of N20 million per annum to Staff Mortgage loan fund for the next five 
years (2019 – 2024) after which the fund will be reviewed and N30million into Education Development Fund for the 
implementation of the new syllabus. The other appropriations, as appropriate, have been made respectively to the 
Funds.

8.0 Future Plan
The Institute has recently purchased a property at Plot 1479 (No.12), Oro-Ago Crescent, Off Muhammadu Buhari Way, 
Garki II, Abuja- FCT and already put in place South-South Zonal Office in Port-Harcourt to enhance our institute‘s 
visibility. 

With the implementation of the new syllabus for the Banking Professional Examinations, the competency framework for 
the banking and finance industry, widening strategic alliances globally, improvement in website, digitalisation of CIBN 
Library and most importantly the invaluable commitment and support of the members and other stakeholders, your 
Institute is well positioned globally to deliver better results in the future.

9.0 Conclusion
Finally, I must register my profound appreciation to the Governing Council, President/Chairman of Council, other 
members of the Office Holders, our Founding Fathers, Past Presidents and the entire members of CIBN, Bankers' 
Committee, CEOs of Banks, CBN, NDIC and the banking community for their constant sterling contributions and 
support. 

I am deeply grateful to the Finance and General Purposes Committee and CIBN Audit Committee, the Registrar/Chief 
Executive, Management and our hardworking Staff of the Institute for their total dedication and commitment.

God bless the Federal Republic of Nigeria and God bless CIBN 

Thanks for your rapt attention and God bless. 

Prof. Pius Oladeji Olanrewaju, Ph.D., FCIB 

National Treasurer
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AUDITOR’S REPORT

AUDITOR’S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF
THE CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF BANKERS OF NIGERIA

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying consolidated and separate financial statements of the Institute and its 
subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group” which comprise the consolidated and separate statements of 
financial position as at 31 December, 2019, the consolidated and separate statements of comprehensive income, 
changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated and separate financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

Opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated and separate financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated and 
separate financial position of The Chartered Institute of Bankers of Nigeria as at 31 December, 2019, the 
consolidated and separate financial performance and statement of cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with the International Financial Reporting  Standards, the Companies and Allied Matters Act, CAP C20, 
LFN 2004 and the Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria (FRCN) Act No. 6 of 2011.

Basis of Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated and separate 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group within the meaning of Nigerian 
Standards on Auditing (NSAs) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nigeria and have fulfilled our 
other responsibilities under those ethical requirements. The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nigeria (ICAN) 
Code is consistent with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants (Parts A and B). We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion.

Going Concern
The Groups consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared using the going concern basis of 
accounting. The use of this basis of accounting is appropriate unless the Governing Council of the Institute and/or 
Management of the Subsidiary companies either intend to liquidate the Institute and/or companies or have no 
realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Governing Council has not identified a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Institute's 
ability to continue as a going concern, and accordingly none is disclosed in the financial statements. Based on our 
audit of the financial statements, we have also not identified such a material uncertainty. 

594



2019
ANNUAL 
REPORT 
& ACCOUNTS

20

We however draw attention to note 48 to the financial statements on page 50 which indicate that the subsidiary 
companies had accumulated losses and shareholders deficits.  However, whereas CIBN CFS Limited is a research 
Institute and the loss represents preoperational expenses which were yet to be fully covered by the incomes accruing to 
the company, CIBN Press Limited had accumulated losses up to 2019.  As a result of strategies mapped out by the 
Directors of these companies, CIBN Press made profits in 2019 which was however not sufficient to cover the 
accumulated losses.   

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Statements
The Governing Council and Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated and 
separate financial statements which are in compliance with the requirements of both the Financial Reporting Council of 
Nigeria Act, No. 6 of 2011 and the Companies and Allied Matters Act, Cap C20 LFN, 2004.  This responsibility includes: 
designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements that are free from material misstatements, selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies, and 
making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our responsibility is to express an independent opinion on the consolidated and separate financial statements based on 
our audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) issued by the 
International Federation of Accountants (IFAC).  Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal 
control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control.  

An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates made by the Governing Council, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
The Companies and Allied Matters Act, CAP C20 LFN, 2004 requires that in carrying out our audit we consider and report 
to you on the following matters.  We confirm that: -
i) we have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were  
 necessary for the purpose of our audit;
ii) the Group, Institute and the separate companies have kept so far as appears from our examination of those  
 books, proper books of account; and 
iii) the Group, Institute and subsidiary companies statement of financial position, and profit or loss and other 
 comprehensive income are in agreement with the books of account.   

AUDITOR’S REPORT

Lagos, Nigeria
5 March, 2020
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THE GOVERNING COUNCIL'S RESPONSIBILITIES IN RELATION 
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The law establishing the Institute requires the Governing Council to prepare financial statements of the 
Institute for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs and the surplus or 
deficit for that period. In preparing those financial statements, the Governing Council, in accordance with 
best practice, is required to: - 

●  select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

●  make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

●  state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material 
departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; 

●  prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume 
that the entity will continue in business. 

Proper books of account are maintained by the direction of the Governing Council, as required by the Act 
establishing the Institute which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the 
Institute. Through delegated powers to the Finance and General Purposes Committee, the Governing 
Council is responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Institute. 

    President/Chairman of Council 

    National Treasurer 

    Registrar/Chief Executive 

AUDITOR’S REPORT
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THE REPORT OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with Section 359(6) of Companies and Allied Matters Act, CAP C20, Laws of the 
Federation of Nigeria 2004, the members of the Audit Committee of The Chartered Institute of 
Bankers of Nigeria hereby report as follows:-

1. We have exercised our statutory functions under Section 359(6) of Companies and Allied 
Matters Act, CAP C20, Laws of the Federation of Nigeria 2004 and acknowledge the co-
operation of Management staff in the conduct of these responsibilities.

2. We have reviewed the scope and planning of the audit programmes.

3. We have reviewed the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December, 2019.

4. We have reviewed the External Auditors' Management letter for the period ended 31 
December, 2019 as well as Management response thereon; and

5. We have ascertained that the accounting and reporting policies of the Institute for the period 
ended 31 December, 2019 are in accordance with legal requirements and agreed ethical 
practices.

In our opinion, the scope and planning for the audit for the period ended 31 December, 2019 was 
adequate and Management's response to the Auditors' findings were satisfactory.

Mr. Babatunde Oluseyi Oduwaye FCA, FCIB
  Chairman, Audit Committee
  FRC/2014/ICAN/00000005598
  5 March, 2020

Members of the Audit Committee
Dr. Bulama Abatcha, FCIB
Mrs. Ibiye Ekong, FCIB
Mr. Alex Chinelo Ojukwu, FCIB 
Mrs. Yetunde Oluwatoyin Aina Ogunseye, HCIB
Dr. (Mrs.) Chinwe Basil-Ezegbu, HCIB
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019  

 

Cash and cash equivalents 

 
14

 
3,229,814

  
3,648,696

 
3,207,888

 
3,638,417

 Total current assets 

  

3,601,950

  

3,910,519

  

3,630,492

   

3,958,430

  
  

-------------------

 

------------------

 

-----------------

 

------------------

 
TOTAL ASSETS 6,067,963 6,452,253 6,114,240 6,496,882 

      The Group    The Institute  
ASSETS   2019 2018 2019 2018 
Non-current Note N’000 ’000 N’000 N’000  N

Plant and equipment  7 2,430,603  2,509,767  2,428,555 2,506,485 
Intangible assets  8 17,203       17,005  17,203 17,005 
Available for sale  9 124         1,185  124 1,185 
Loan receivables  10       18,083       13,777 37,866       13,777 
Total non-current assets 

  
2,466,013

  
2,541,734

  
2,483,748

   
2,538,452

  
  

-----------------
 

------------------
 

-----------------
 

------------------
 

Current 
      Loan and other receivables 

 
10

 
132,650

     
204,750

  
184,159

 
263,002

 Inventories 
 

11
 

42,375
       

37,025 
 

42,334
 

36,963
 Other assets 

 
12

 
32,971

       
20,048 

 
31,971

 
20,048

 Defined benefit asset
 

13
 

164,140
 

-
 

164,140
 

-
 

          

  

-------------------

 

-----------------

 

------------------

 

------------------

 
LIABILITIES 

      
Current 

      
Payables 

 

15

 

365,285

     

392,617

  

355,402

 

383,192

 
Income in advance 

 

16

 

33.078

       

28,107 

 

32,955

 

28,107

 
Special fund

 

17

 

347,342

 

1,259,108

 

347,342

 

1,259,108

 
Defined benefit 

 

18

 

165,698

     

151,125

 

165,698

 

151,125

 
 

Total current liabilities 

  

911,403

  

1,830,957

  

901,397

   

1,821,532

  
  

-----------------

 

-----------------

 

-----------------

 

-----------------

 

NET ASSETS 

  

5,156,560

  

4,621,296

  

5,212,843

   

4,675,350

  
  

==========

 

==========

 

==========

 

==========

 
FUNDS AND RESERVES 

 

Accumulated funds 

 

Fair value reserve 

 

Bookshop fund 

  

Sinking fund 

 

Development fund

  

Staff building loan sinking fund 

 

Life membership fund 

  

Publication fund 

 

Project fund 

 

Branch secretariat development fund 

 

Institute Property Fund

 

Membership Development fund

  

Education Development fund

 

Banking Museum Fund

 

Endowment fund 

 

Other fund 
Bankers house revaluation reserve 

 

19

 

20

 

21

 

22

 

23

 

24

 

25

 

26

 

27

 

28

 

29

 

30

 

31

 

32

 

33

 

34

 

35

 

TOTAL FUNDS AND RESERVES 

 

904,984

  

1,085

       

29,308

     

71,011

     

536,606

    

133,442

 

135,489

  

30,504

     

32,986

     

36,580

     

1,180,000

 

15,000

    

52,400

     

10,000

 

68,902

      

361,407

 

1,556,856

 

5,156,560

 

========

 

 
   

714,083

  
  

1,085 

 
  

23,564

  
  

68,011 

 

504,214

 
      

112,164

 
  

135,772

 
  

29,504

 
  

30,986

 
  

34,580

 

930,000

 
  

12,000

 
  

28,000

 

-

 
 

59,503

 
    

327,213

 
 

1,610,617

 
 

4,621,296

  

=======

 

 

961,267

 

1,085

 

29,308

 

71,011

 

536,606

 

133,442

 

135,489

 

30,504

 

32,986

 

36,580

 

1,180,000

 

15,000

 

52,400

 

10,000

 

68,902

 

361,407

 

1,556,856

 

5,212,843

 

=======

 

 

768,137

 

1,085

 

23,564 

 

68,011

 

504,214

 

112,164

 

135,772

 

29,504

 

30,986

 

34,580

 

930,000

 

12,000

 

28,000

 

-

 

59,503

 

327,213

 

1,610,617

 
  

4,675,350

  

=======

 

 
 

………………………………………………. …………………….
Prof. Pius Oladeji Olanrewaju, Ph.D, FCIB     Seye Awojobi, FCIB
National Treasurer Registrar/Chief Executive
FRC/2019/CIBN/00000019264 FRC/2015/CIBN/00000011751
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…………………………………..
Uche Messiah Olowu, Ph.D, FCIB  
President/Chairman of Council
FRC/2014/CIBN/00000007661
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

 
 

 

       
   The Group    The Institute  

 
Note  2019 2018 2019 2018 

 
 '000 '000 '000 '000 

Revenue generation activities       
Subscription from Banks  36   313,413     308,401  313,413 308,401 
Membership Services  37 337,727       209,452  337,727 209,452 
Capacity Building/Certification  38 219,286       289,069  219,286 289,069 
Learning and Development  39 155,732       140,222  150,868 138,868 
Bankers House Account (Net)  40 35,255         35,931  31,983 35,931 
Management Fees on Funds' Inv. income   20,274         19,465  20,274 19,465 
CCPD  & E-Learning  42,708         26,823  42,708 26,823 
Finance and corporate services   41 316,205    287,174  316,205 287,174 
Registrar’s office   96,829       133,548  96,829 133,548 
National secretariat   10,923         10,546  10,923 10,545 
Sundry Income   42     32,004     62,186        14,690      10,963 
Total revenue generation activities   1,580,356    1,522,817  1,554,906   1,470,239  
  ------------- ------------ ------------ ------------- 

Expenditure        
Personnel cost  43 529,441       476,244  517,758 476,244 
Administrative expenses   44 179,425       199,974  174,957 173,710 
Council committee   122,869       132,562  118,550 132,562 
Oversea Conference  45 37,250         52,524  37,250 52,524 
Branch   5,229           9,023  5,229 9,023 
AGM    7,406         10,475  7,406 10,474 
Competency framework   1,240           4,089  1,240 4,089 
Nigerian Bankers Journal   1,726           3,473  1,726 3,473 
Consultancy   5,337           5,635  5,292 5,635 
Audit fee             2,500               2,500  2,000 2,000 
Publicity   40                64  40 64 
Depreciation and amortisation  

      
107,694

             
62,877

    
106,460

      
61,585

 
Total expenditure (1,000,157)    (959,440)  (977,908)      (931,383)  

-------------

 

-----------

 

-----------

 

-----------

 
Operating surplus before  tax and  impairment  580,199      563,377  576,998      538,856 
Tax expense  (1,450) (1,684)  - - 
  --------- ----------  ----------  

Operating surplus before impairment  578,749       561,693   576,998      538,856 
Impairments        
Investment loss/gain  46 (1,061)         (38)  (1,061)             (38)  
Impairment on asset  (3,980) -  - - 
  --------- --------- ---------- ----------  
  573,708 561,655  575,937      538,818  
Productivity bonus  47 (58,807)    (54,033)        (58,807)      (54,033) 
Surplus before appropriation   19    514,901    507,622  517,130      484,785  

  

NNNN
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The Group    The Institute   
 Note  2019 2018 2019 2018 
  '000 '000 '000 '000 

Appropriations to owners account-        
Development Fund; 5% subject to N3m  (3,000)          (3,000) (3,000)        (3,000) 
Sinking Fund; 5% subject to N3m  (3,000)          (3,000) (3,000)        (3,000) 
Project Fund      (2,000)          (2,000)     (2,000)        (2,000) 
Branch Secretariat Development Fund      (2,000)          (2,000)     (2,000)        (2,000) 
Publication Fund  (1,000)          (1,000) (1,000)        (1,000) 
Membership Development fund   (3,000)         (3,000)  (3,000)       (3,000) 
Education Development fund  (30,000)          (7,000) (30,000)        (7,000) 
Banking Museum Fund  (10,000) - (10,000) - 
Staff mortgage loan  (20,000) (100,000) (20,000) (100,000) 
Institute Property Fund  (250,000)      (250,000) (250,000)    (250,000) 
  (324,000)      (371,000) (324,000)    (371,000) 
  -------------- ------------- ------------ ------------ 
       
 Surplus after appropriation    190,901      136,622  193,130      113,785  
  ----------- ----------- ------------ ------------ 

Other comprehensive income       
Revaluation surplus   - 34,202    -        34,202  

 Excess depreciation   (53,761) (56,885)    (53,761)      (56,885)  
 Fair value gain   - 165    -             165 
Contribution; Bookshop fund  2,700 - 2,700 - 

                       Other fund   (5,883) - (5,883) -   
 Interest on investment     
 Development fund   63,586                23,157   63,586       23,157 
Bookshop fund  3,044 - 3,044 -  

 Staff building loan sinking fund   1,278                 1,131 1,278          1,131  
 Endowment fund           9,398                 5,624      9,398          5,624  
  20,362                 7,394  20,362          7,394  
  ------------- ----------- ------------ ------------ 
 Total comprehensive income for the year  211,263      144,016  213,492     121,179  
  ======= ====== ======= ======= 
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Cash flows from operating activities        

 Operating profit before working capital changes   48.1       301,437  269,734   298,453      245,438  

 Working capital changes  48.2  (1,038,155)    712,430 (1.046,816)      724,931 

 Net cash flows (used in)/from operating activities      (736,718) 982,164  (748,363)   970,369  

   
------------- ----------- ------------- ------------ 

Cash flows from investing activities        

 Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment             2,246  6,289  2,246          6,289  

 Purchase of property, plant and equipment        (79,630) (243,368) (79,630) (241,298) 

 Purchase of intangible assets    (5,086)         (8,675) (5,086)     (8,674) 

Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities     (82,470)  (245,754) (82,470) (243,683) 
  ------------ ----------- ------------ ------------ 
  
       
 Cash flows from financing activities        

 Interest on investment           341,459  310.795 341,457        310,795  

 Award to members         9,399    3,893 9,399        3,893  

 Contribution to other funds             34,194 30,464    34.194        30,464  

 Contribution from members         15,254       41,446   15,254        41,446  

 Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities 400,306      386,598     400,304 386,598

  
------------- ---------- ---------- ----------- 

       
 Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (418,882)    1,123,008  (430,529)   1,113,284  

 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  3,648,696    2,525,688  3,638,417    2,525,133  

 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 3,229,814  3,648,696 3,207,888   3,638,417  
     ======== 

     

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2019

       
 

   

  The Group    The 
2019 2018 2018 

Note N’000 ’000 N ’000  N
2019 

N’000 
Institute 
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THE CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF BANKERS OF NIGERIA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Reporting entity  

The Chartered Institute of Bankers of Nigeria (the "Institute") is an Educational oriented organization based in Nigeria which 

was incorporated as a Company Limited by Guarantee in 1976 and was established with the major responsibility of 

determining the standards of knowledge and skills to be attained by persons seeking to become members of the banking 

profession and conduct professional examinations leading to the award of certificates, among others. It attained the chartered 

status through the Chartered Institute of Bankers of Nigeria Act No. 12 of 1990 now Act No. 5 of 2007. The Institute was 

formerly known as Nigeria Institute of Bankers and it existed as the 'Lagos Centre' of the CIB London from 1963 to 1977 with its 

registered office in PC 19, Adeola Hopewell Street, P.O Box 72273, Victoria Island, Lagos, Nigeria.

The principal objectives of the Institute are:-
To enhance the quality of competencies through accreditation, certification and continuous professional 
development.

To be the preferred professional body for career development and progression opportunities.

To enunciate and ensure adherence to best practices and strong commitment to ethical behaviour.

To strengthen our internal capacities of people, processes and technology to achieve operational excellence.

To be the preferred choice in research and intellectual discourse.

To improve our relevance through strategic partnerships with regulators, operators and other relevant bodies.

The Institute is owned by its members comprising individuals and corporate bodies with the motive of being the global 

reference point for professionalism and ethics in the banking and finance industry through thought leadership and capacity 

building. 

The law establishing the Institute requires the Governing Council to prepare financial statements of the Institute for financial 

reporting purposes to its members.  Its primary objective is to promote Economic and Social Benefit and Development in 

Nigeria to its members and it was established with a view to supporting that primary objective rather than for a financial return. 

 

The financial statements are for the year ended 31 December 2019. The financial statements were authorized for issue by the 

Governing Council on 5 March, 2020.

2. Basis of preparation 

(a)  Statement of compliance 
The Institute's financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRSs) as issued by the International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) and with the Interpretations issued by the 
International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (IFRIC) as adopted by the Federal Republic of Nigeria, through the 
Financial Reporting Council Act No.6 of 2011. 

The accounting policies have been applied consistently.  

(b) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical costs convention as modified by the fair value and revaluation of 

its investment and landed properties.
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The accrual basis of accounting has been used unless otherwise stated and the financial statements have been prepared on a 

going concern basis.

The financial statements are presented in Naira, which is the Institute's functional currency. 

(c) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and 

assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and 

expenses. Where material, information on significant judgements, estimates and assumptions is provided in the relevant 

accounting policy or note disclosure. 

The estimates and underlying assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors believed to be 

reasonable under the circumstances. Estimates are subject to an ongoing review and actual results may differ from these 

estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the year in which the estimate is revised and in any future 

years affected.

3. Significant Accounting Policies 

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements set out below, have been consistently 

applied to all years presented in these financial statements.

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements are summarized below:

3.1 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held on call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments 

with original maturities of three months or less.

Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the statement of financial position.

3.2   Financial instruments

 Financial instruments include:-

 Loans granted to staff

 Receivables

 Cash and cash equivalents

 Funds held in trustee invested in financial institutions

 Payables 

 Borrowings from financial institutions

a. Recognition 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Institute becomes a party to the contractual provision of the 

financial instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus transaction costs, except 

for those carried at fair value through profit or loss, which are measured at fair value.

b. Subsequent measurement of financial assets

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification, which is primarily determined by the purpose 

for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition 

into one of four categories defined below, and re-evaluates this designation at each reporting date. 
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All financial assets except for those classified as fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at least at 

each reporting date. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied to each category of financial assets, which are 

described below.

The category determines subsequent measurement and whether any resulting income and expense is recognised as income 

and expenditure in other comprehensive income.

c. Subsequent measurement of financial liabilities

Trade payables and other borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.   

d.        De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or the Institute 

transfers the financial asset to another party without retaining control or substantial risks and rewards of the asset. 

A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only 

when, the Institute has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset or 

settle the liability simultaneously.

3.2.1 Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After 

initial recognition these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. 

Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial. 

Loans and receivables consist primarily of staff loans and advances (which are managed in accordance with a documented 

policy and information is provided internally on this basis), loans and advances to related parties which arise from ordinary 

course of business.

Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective evidence is 

received that a specific counterparty will default. Receivables that are not considered to be individually impaired are reviewed 

for impairment in groups, which are determined by reference to shared credit risk characteristics. The impairment loss 

estimate is based on recent historical counterparty default rates for each identified group.

3.2.2 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets  designated as at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets that are either classified as held for 

trading or that meet certain conditions and are designated at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition. The 

designation of these assets to be at fair value through profit and loss eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or 

recognition inconsistency (sometimes referred to as 'an accounting mismatch') that would otherwise arise from measuring 

assets or liabilities or recognizing the gains and losses on them on different bases.

Assets in this category are measured at fair value with gains or losses recognised in the reported surplus or deficit. The fair 

values are determined by reference to active market transactions or using a valuation technique where no active market exists. 

These may include reference to the current fair value of other instruments that are substantially the same. Interest earned and 

dividends received while holding trading assets at fair value through profit or loss are included in the income statement. The 

Institute as at 31 December 2018 however, do not have any financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss.
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3.2.3        Held-to-maturity investments

Held-to-maturity investments are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity other than loans and 

receivables. Investments are classified as held-to-maturity if the institute has the intention and ability to hold them until 

maturity. Where the Institute sells more than an insignificant amount of held-to-maturity assets, the entire category would be 

tainted and reclassified as available-for-sale financial assets and the difference between amortised cost and fair value will be 

accounted for in equity.

Interest on held to maturity investment are included in the income statement and are reported as' Interest and similar income. 

Held-to-maturity investments are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. If there is 

objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings, the financial asset is 

measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including 

impairment losses, are recognised in the reported surplus or deficit.

3.2.4         Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are financial assets that are either designated as such when acquired or do not qualify for 

inclusion in any of the other categories of financial assets. The Institute's available-for-sale financial assets include listed 

securities. 

Available-for-sale equity investments are measured at cost less any impairment charges, where the fair value cannot currently 

be estimated reliably.

All other available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value. Gains and losses are recognised in other 

comprehensive income and reported within the “available-for-sale reserve” within equity, while the investment is held.  

Impairment losses and foreign exchange differences on monetary assets are recognised in the reported surplus or deficit. 

Interest income, calculated using the effective interest method, is recognised in the income statement. Dividends received on 

available for sale investments are recognised in income statement when the Institute's right to receive payment has been 

established.

When the asset is disposed of or is determined to be impaired the cumulative gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive 

income is reclassified from the equity reserve to profit or loss and presented as a reclassification adjustment within other 

comprehensive income. Any associated interest income or dividends are recognised in profit or loss within “finance income”.

3.3 Inventories
Inventories are assets held for sale in the ordinary course of business, in the process of production for such sale or in 
the form of materials or supplies to be consumed in the production process or in the rendering of services.

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, with due allowance for any damaged and obsolete stock 
items.

Cost is calculated on an average basis and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring inventories and bringing them to a 
location and condition available for use.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of the business, less selling expenses necessary to 
complete the sale.

Inventory held for distribution at nil or nominal consideration is measured at the lower of cost and current replacement cost. If 
inventories are acquired at no cost or for nominal consideration, cost is the current replacement cost at the date of acquisition, 
with a corresponding donation amount recognised in the reported surplus or deficit.
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3.4 Property, plant and equipment 

Except for land, items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation and any 

impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Subsequent costs 

In most instances, an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised at its cost. Cost includes expenditure that is directly 

attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Where an asset is acquired at no cost, or for a nominal cost, it is recognised at fair 

value at the acquisition date.

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment and ongoing costs is recognised as an asset if, and only if, 

it is probable that future economic benefits or service potential will flow to the Institute and the cost of the item can be measured 

reliably.

All repairs and maintenance expenditure is charged to the reported surplus or deficit in the year in which the expense is 

incurred.

Disposals 

When an item of property, plant or equipment is disposed of, the gain or loss recognised in the reported surplus or deficit is 

calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the asset.

Depreciation 

Depreciation is charged on a straight value basis on all property, plant and equipment over the estimated useful life of the asset 

(except for land). The following depreciation rates have been applied to each class of property, plant and equipment:

Buildings 50 years

Motor Vehicle                                            4 years

Furniture and Fittings                               5 years

Computer Equipment                               4 years

Household Equipment                                5 years

Library Books                                            4 years

The assets' residual value and useful life are reassessed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted, if appropriate. An 

asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's amount is greater than its 

estimated recoverable amount.

Revaluation

Following initial recognition at cost, land and buildings are carried at re-valued amounts, which is the fair value at the date of the 

revaluation less any accumulated impairment losses. Fair value is reported less any costs that would be necessary to sell the 

assets.

Valuations are performed with sufficient frequency to ensure that the fair value of the revalued asset does not differ materially 

from its carrying amount.

Fair value is determined by reference to market based evidence, which is the amount for which the assets could be exchanged 

between a willing buyer and a knowledgeable willing seller in an arm's length transaction as at the valuation date.

AUDITOR’S REPORT

182019108



2019
ANNUAL 
REPORT 
& ACCOUNTS

20

Any revaluation surplus is recognised in other comprehensive income and credited to the asset revaluation reserve in equity, 

unless the increase relates to a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognized in the profit or loss.

Any revaluation deficit is recognised in other comprehensive income and credited to the asset revaluation reserve in equity to 

the extent of the revaluation reserve balance accumulated from previous year gains. When no revaluation reserve balance is 

available to offset a revaluation loss, the revaluation deficit is reported in the surplus or deficit for the year.

Upon disposal, any revaluation reserve relating to the particular asset being sold is reclassified to retained earnings.

3.5 Intangible assets 
Intangible assets acquired by The Chartered Institute of Bankers of Nigeria, which have finite useful lives, are measured at 
cost less accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses.

Internally developed intangible assets 
Expenditure on research activities, undertaken with the prospect of gaining new technical knowledge and understanding is 
recognised in income and expenditure when incurred.

Development activities include a plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved products. Development 
expenditure is capitalised only if development costs can be measured reliably, the product or process is technically and 
commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable, and The Chartered Institute of Bankers of Nigeria intends to and 
has sufficient resources to complete development and to use or sell the assets. The expenditure capitalised includes the cost 
of materials, direct labour and overhead cost that are direct attributable to preparing the assets for its intended use.  Other 
development expenditure is recognised in income and expenditure account when incurred.

Capitalised development expenditure is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and any impairment losses.

Amortisation
Except for goodwill, intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets, from the 
date they are available for use and reported within the surplus or deficits for the year. The following amortisation rates have 
been applied to each class of intangible assets:

Acquired computer software             4 years

Disposal
Gain or losses on disposal of intangibles are determine by comparing the sales proceeds with the carrying amount of the 
intangible assets and reported in the surplus or deficit for the year

3.6 Impairment

Financial assets

All financial assets are subject to review for impairment at least once each reporting date. Accounts receivable are reviewed for 

impairment when accounts are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default.

Non-financial assets

At each reporting date, the carrying amounts of tangible and intangible assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any 

indication of impairment. If any such indication exists for an asset, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to 

determine the extent of the impairment loss. 

Goodwill and other intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually.
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Impairment losses

An impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment 

losses directly reduce the carrying amount of assets and are recognised in the reported surplus or deficit.

The estimated recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of their fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Value in use is 

determined by estimating future cash flows from the use and ultimate disposal of the asset and discounting to their present 

value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market rates and risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not 

generate largely independent cash flows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the 

asset belongs.

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. Other impairment losses are reversed when there is a change in the 

estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss on property carried at fair value is reversed through 

the relevant reserve. All other impairment losses are reversed through the reported surplus or deficit. 

3.7 Employee entitlements

Short-term employee benefits

Employee benefits that the Institute expects to be settled within 12 months of reporting date are accrued and measured based 

on accrued entitlements at current rate of pays.

These include salaries and wages accrued up to the reporting date and annual leave earned, but not yet taken at the reporting 

date. Where material, the Institute recognises a liability for sick leave. The amount recognised is based on the unused sick 

leave entitlement that can be carried forward at reporting date, to the extent that the institute anticipates it will be used by staff 

to cover those future absences.

The Institute recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses where they are contractually obliged or where there is a past 

practice that has created a constructive obligation.

Termination benefits

Termination benefits are recognised as an expense when the Institute is committed without realistic possibility of withdrawal, to 

terminate employment, or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. 

Termination benefits for voluntary redundancies are recognised as an expense if the institute has made an offer of voluntary 

redundancy, it is probable that the offer will be accepted, and the number of acceptances can be estimated reliably. If benefits 

are payable more than 12 months after the reporting date, then they are discounted to their present value.

Retirement Benefits Schemes

Staff Pension Scheme
The Institute operates a contributory Pension Scheme in line with the New Pension Reforms Act of 2014 for the benefit of its 
employees.   Each Staff contributes 8% of his/her total salary while the Institute contributes 10% of staff total salary to the 
Scheme, making a total of 18%.

 Gratuity

The Institute operates a Gratuity Scheme for the benefit of retiring employees.   The Scheme is adequately  funded and 
administered   by a Board of Trustees.

3.8 Provisions

A provision is recognised for a liability when the settlement amount or timing is uncertain; when there is a present legal or 

constructive obligation as a result of a past event; it is probable that expenditures will be required to settle the obligation; and a 

reliable estimate of the potential settlement can be made. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.
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A provision for onerous contracts is recognised when the expected benefits to be derived by the Institute from a contract are 

lower that the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligation under the contract.

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable 

evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the present obligation. 

Provisions are discounted to their present values, where the time value of money is material. The unwinding of the discount is 

recognised as a finance cost.

All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

 3.9 Annual Appropriation

The Institute appropriates the following amounts from available surpluses at the end of each financial period: -

Development Fund    5% of Operating Surplus subject to a maximum of N3 million
Sinking Fund 5% of Operating Surplus subject to a maximum of N3  million
Project Fund N2 million
Publication Fund N1 million
Branch Secretariat Development Fund N2 million
Membership Development Fund  N3 million
Education Development Fund N7 million
Institute Property Fund N250 million 
Staff Building Loan Fund N20 million per annum for the next 5 years subject to review at the end of the fifth 

year 
Appropriation to the membership and education funds are at the rate of 5% of the yearly surpluses subject to a maximum of 
N10 million for both of them.

The Council also makes other appropriations as deemed fit from time to time as the need arises.

3.10 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefit will flow to the Institute and revenue can be 

reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received. The Institute assesses its revenue 

arrangements against specific criteria to determine if it is acting as the principal or agent in a revenue transaction. In an agency 

relationship only the portion of revenue earned on the Institute's own account is recognised as gross revenue in the Statement 

of Comprehensive Income.

The following specific recognition criteria must be met before revenue is recognised:

Sale of goods
Revenue from sale of goods is recognised when the Institute has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of 
ownership of the goods supplied. Significant risks and rewards are generally considered to be transferred to the buyer when 
the customer has taken undisputed delivery of the goods.

Rendering of services
Revenue from services rendered is recognised in the surplus or deficit in proportion to the stage of completion of the 
transaction at the reporting date. 

The stage of completion is assessed by reference to surveys of work performed. Under this method, revenue is recognised in 
the accounting periods in which the services are provided.

When the contract outcome cannot be estimated reliably, revenue is recognised only to the extent of the expenses recognised 
that are recoverable
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Donations and grants
Donations and grant income is recognised as revenue when received and all associated obligations have been met. Where 
grants have been given for a specific purpose, or with conditions attached, income is not recognised until agreed upon services 
and conditions have been satisfied. Government grants relating to income are recognised as income over the periods 
necessary to match them with the related services when performed. Grants received for which the requirements and services 
have not been met is treated as "income in advance under current liabilities.

Donated assets are recognised at their fair value at the date of the donation. Like many other charitable organisations, the 

Institute receives the benefit of people's time and service carried out free of charge. This type of donation cannot be readily 

quantified and hence not recorded in the financial statements.

Restricted funding
When donation funding has been provided for specific future investment purposes or to meet specific future costs of the 
Institute, the initial donation received is recognised as income in the reported surplus or deficit and then transferred in the 
Statement of Movements in Equity from accumulated funds to a separate "restricted funds" equity reserve. This treatment 
recognises that restricted funding received is preserved in investments and can only be used for funding the specific future 
costs of the Institute.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised as it accrues, using the effective interest method.

Dividend income
Dividend income is recognised on the date that the Institute's rights to receive payments are established.

Rental income
Rental income arising from rental premises is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Annual Subscription

Members' annual subscriptions are accounted for on the basis of actual receipts. However 7% of Life Membership 
subscription is transferred to income yearly.

Managed Funds
20% of Investment income on Managed Funds is transferred to revenue yearly.

3.11 Finance Cost
Finance costs comprise of interest expenses charged on borrowings and the unwinding of discounts
used to measure the fair value of provisions. All borrowing costs are recognised in the reported surplus or deficit using the 
effective interest-method.

3.12 Taxation

No provision is made for income tax as the Institute, being a non-profit making organization, does not distribute its profit 
among members.  However, value added and withholding taxes are paid as appropriate.

Income tax

Due to its charitable status, the Institute is exempt from income tax.

23
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Value Added Tax (VAT)

All amounts in these financial statements are shown exclusive of VAT, except for receivables and payables that are stated 

inclusive of VAT.

The net amount of VAT recoverable from, or payable to, the Inland Revenue is included as part of receivables or payables in the 

Statement of Financial Position

3.13 Foreign currency transactions and balances
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the Institute, using exchange rates prevailing at the 
dates of the transactions (i.e. the spot exchange rate). Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of 
such transactions and from re-measurement of monetary items denominated in foreign currency at year-end exchange rates 
are recognised in the reported surplus or deficit.

Non-monetary items are not retranslated at year-end and are measured at historical cost (translated using the exchange rates 
at the transaction date), except for non-monetary items measured at fair value which are translated using the exchange rates 
at the date when fair value was determined

3.14 Foreign operations
In the financial statements, all assets, liabilities and transactions with a functional currency other than Nigerian Naira are 
translated into the Nigerian Naira upon consolidation.

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including any goodwill, are translated to the Nigerian Naira at exchange rates at 
the reporting date. The incomes and expenses of foreign operations are translated to the Nigerian Naira at exchange rates at 
the dates of the transactions.

Foreign currency differences are recognized in other comprehensive income, and presented in the foreign currency 
translation reserve within equity. 

When a foreign operation is disposed of such that control is lost, the cumulative amount of the translation reserve related to the 
foreign operation is reclassified to the reported surplus or deficit as part of the gain or loss on disposal.

3.15 Research

Research expenses are written off in the year they are incurred. 

 

4.        Significant management judgements in applying accounting policies
The following are significant management judgements in applying the accounting policies of the institute that have a significant 
effect on the financial statements:

Impairment
An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's or cash-generating unit's carrying amount exceeds its 
recoverable amount. To determine the recoverable amount, management estimates expected future cash flows from each 
cash-generating unit and determines a suitable interest rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. In the 
process of measuring expected future cash flows, management makes assumptions about future operating results. These 
assumptions relate to future events and circumstances. 

In most cases, determining the applicable discount rate involves estimating the appropriate adjustment to market risk and the 

appropriate adjustment to asset-specific risk factors.

24
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5.   Subsidiaries
The financial statements include the Institute's subsidiary companies, CIBN Press Limited and CIBN/CFS Limited. The 
Companies are incorporated under the Companies and Allied Matters Act 1990 and are wholly owned subsidiary of the 
Institute. The Institute, as an entity, includes  the press company and the financial studies company because it has the capacity 
to control the financing and operating policies of the Companies as to obtain benefits from its activities. 

All investments in subsidiaries are carried at cost in the financial statements of the Institute.

6.  Standards and interpretations issued/amended but not yet effective 
The standards listed below have been issued or amended by the IASB but are yet to become effective for  a n n u a l  
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. The Institute has not applied the following new or   
amended standards in preparing these financial statements as it plans to adopt these standards at their  
respective effective dates. Insights on these new standards/amendments are provided below.

      a) Amendments to IFRS 3 (Business Combination)
  IFRS 3 (Business Combinations) outlines the accounting when an acquirer obtains control of a business 
 (e.g. an acquisition or merger). In October 2018, after the post implementation review of IFRS 3, the IASB  
 issued an amendment to IFRS 3 which centers majorly on the definition of a Business. The effective date  
 is on or after 1st January 2020. 

  The considerations include:
   To be considered a business, an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at minimum, an input  
 and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs:

   Narrows the definitions of a business and of outputs by focusing on goods and services provided to  
 customers and by removing the reference to an ability to reduce costs.

   Adds guidance and illustrative examples to help entities assess whether a substantive process has been 
 acquired. 

  Removes the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing inputs or 
 processes and continuing to produce outputs: and 

  Adds an optional concentration test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of 
 activities and assets is not a business.

      b) Amendment to IAS 1 and IAS 8 
 In October 2018, the IASB issued the definition of 'material'. The amendments are intended to clarify, 
 modify and ensure that the definition of 'material' is consistent across all IFRS. in IAS 1 (Presentation of  
 Financia Statements) and IAS 8 (Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors), the 
 revised definition of 'material' is quoted below: 

“ An information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence 
 decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make based on those financial 
 statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity”. 
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 The amendments laid emphasis on five (5) ways material information can be obscured. These include:
Ÿ If the language regarding a material item, transaction or other event is vague or unclear; 
Ÿ If information regarding a material item, transaction or other event is scattered in different places in the  
      financial statements; 
Ÿ  If dissimilar items, transactions or other events are inappropriately aggregated; 
Ÿ  If similar items, transactions or other events are inappropriately disaggregated; and
Ÿ  If material information is hidden by immaterial information to the extent that it becomes unclear what 
 information is material. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on 
 or after 1st January 2020.

    c) IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts 
 IFRS 17 was issued in May 2017 and applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 

2021. The new IFRS 17 standard establishes the principles for the recognition, measurement, 
presentation and disclosure of Insurance contracts within the scope of the Standard. It also requires similar 
principles for reinsurance contracts held and issued investment contracts with discretionary participation 
features. The standard brings a greater degree of comparability and transparency about an insurer's 
financial health and the profitability of new and in-force insurance business.

 IFRS 17 introduces a general measurement model that measures groups of insurance contracts based on 
fulfilment cash flows (comprising probability-weighted current estimates of future cash flows and an explicit 
entity-specific adjustment for risk) and a contractual service margin. The premium allocation approach 
(PAA) is a simplified measurement model that may be applied when certain conditions are fulfilled. Under 
the PAA approach, the liability for remaining coverage will be initially recognized as the premiums, if any, 
received at initial recognition, minus any insurance acquisition cash flows. The general measurement 
model has specific modifications applicable to accounting for reinsurance contracts, direct participating 
contracts and investment contracts with discretionary participation features.

 In June 2019, the IASB proposed targeted amendments to IFRS 17 which aim to ease implementation of 
the standard. The amendments defer the effective date of the standards to reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2022. This is a deferral of one year compared to the current data 
published in IFRS 17 of 1 January 2021 and is subject to public consultation, which will take place in the 
latter half of 2019. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT 31 DECEMBER, 2019

  
    8.

  
Intangible assets   

The Group 

       
  

At 1 January 2019
                

46,530
 

6,300
 

52,830
     

  Additions       5,086                    -             5,086  
  At 31 December 2019               57,616 6,300 57,916  
   ---------- --------- ---------    
  Accumulated amortisation  
 At 1 January 2019                 35,825                    -               35,825  
  

Amortisation expense for the year 
            

4,888
                          

-
                    

4,888
   

  
At 31 December 2019

            
40,713

                
-

                
40,713

  
  

=======
 

      
  Carrying amount        

At 31 December, 2019

   

10.903

 

6,300

 

17,203

        
   
  

At 31 December, 2018

          

10,705 

              

6,300 

              

17,005

   
======

=======

 

  
 

       
    

Software 

   
    

licence 
  

Website 
 

Total
     '000   '000   '000  Cost ₦ ₦ ₦

==============

======

=======

======

=======

8 Institute

 

      
     

  

At 1 January 2019

    

6,300 52,830

 
    
  

Additions 

                  

5,086

   
  

At 31 December 2019

                  

6,300 57,916

  
    

---------- ---------
 

   
  

Accumulated amortisation 
     

  
At 1 January 2019

     
-

          
35,825

   
  

Amortisation expense for the year 
    

-
        

4,888
   

  
At 31 December 2019

     
- 40,713

  
    

----------- -----------
       

  Carrying amount      
  At 31 December, 2019    6,300 17,203  
                ====== ======  
      
  At 31 December, 2018    6,300 17,005   

    ====== ======

 

             

46,530

     

5,086

                

51,616
-----------

             
35,825

                
4,888

           
40,713
----------

10,903
=======

             10,705 
======== 

-
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₦

9. Available for sale 
      

     The Group   The Institute  
  2019 2018 2019 2018 
   '000   '000   '000   '000  

       
Investments in quoted shares

  
Cost 

       
  

At January 
      

2,063
                 

2,063
                            

2,063
  

  
2,063

 
2,063

  
2,063

 
 

 
----------

 
----------

 
----------

 
---------

 

   
 

 
Diminution

      

  
 

 
At January 

 
878

 
840

  
878

                
840 

 

 

 
(Write back)/addition 

 
1,061

                   
38

 
1,061

                   
38

 

 

 
1,939

                 
878 

 
1,939

                 
878 

 

 

 
----------

 
----------

 
---------

 
----------

 

 

 
    

   

 

At 31 December  

 

124

              

1,185

  

124

              

1,185

  

 

 

=======

 

=======

 

=======

 

======

 

 

     

₦ ₦ ₦ ₦

10.

 

Loan and other receivables 

 

 

The Group 

 
 

2019

 

2018

 

  

Current 

  

Non current 

  

'000 

  

'000 

 

Loan to CIBN branches 

                

-

  

-

             

-

 

1,500 

 

Events/Programme debtors 

            

82,830

  

-

 

82,830

         

186,279

 
Trade receivable

 

9,549

 

-

 

9,549

 

-

 

 

Investment interest receivable 

              

28,461

  

-

 

28,461

           

44,842 

 

Rent receivable 

              

20,329

  

-

 

20,329

           

12,820 

 

Service charge receivable 

              

19,233

  

-

 

19,233

           

15,288

 

 

Bookshop receivable 

                

33,206

  

-

 

33,206

             

1,902 
Staff loan   

                  

1,227

  

-

 

1,228

                

325 
Staff Car/Motor Debtors 

                    

-

            

18,083

  

18,083

               

13,777

 
              

194,836

             

18,083

  

212,919

        

276,733

 

Impairment (62,186) - (62,186) (58,206)
132,650 18,083 150,733 218,527

========= ====== ======= =======

 

 

 

 

  

    

The Institute 

     
  

Loan to CIBN Press Limited  

    

19,783

 

19,783

           

19,783

  

Loan to CIBN branches 

               

-

  

-

 

-

            

1,500

  

Receivables from CIBN Press Limited 

     

4,850 

 

-

 

4,850

             

4,850

  

Receivables from CIBN CFS 

              

49,457

  

-

 

49,457

           

44,396

  

Events/Programme debtors 

            

82,830

  

-

 

82,830

 

175,903

  

Investment interest receivable 

              

28,461

  

-

 

28,461

           

44,842

  

Rent receivable 

              

20,329

  

-

 

20,329

 

12,820

  

Service charge receivable 

              

19,233

  

-

 

19,233

 

11,548

  

Bookshop receivable 

                

33,206

  

-

 

33,206

   

1,902

  

Staff loan   

                  

660

   

660

                

325

 

Staff Car/Motor Debtors 

                    

-

           

18,083

                

18,083

                 

239,026 37,866

 

13,777

      

276,892 1,64633

 

(54,867) - (54,867) (54,867)
184,159 37,866 222,025 276,779

======== ====== ======= =======

  

 
 
  

₦

 

  

2,063
2,063

Impairment 

-
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11.  Inventories  

The Group 

 Stationery,   Bags     
books & & sovenirs  2019 2018

materials  Badges Total 
 '000   '000   '000   '000   '000 

At 1 January 2018               31,695          4,053            1,277            37,025              24,788
Addition 21,505 7,952    -              29,457

             

16,566

 

Consumed 

           

(19,659) 

        

 (4,448) - (24,107) (4,329)
At 31 December 2019              33,541            7,557              1,277              42,375              37,025

======= ===== ===== ====== ======= 

 
 

The Institute 

 
  
 At 1 January 2019               31,633 4,053 1,277 36,963 24,698 
 Addition               21,506             7,952                      -              29,458              16,593   
Consumed 

 
          (19,639) (4,448)                 -             (24,087)          (4,328) 

 At 31 December 2019              33,500            7,557              1,277              42,334              36,963  
======= ===== ===== ====== =======  

 
                                                

  

 
12.  Other assets  

    
  The Group   The Institute  

2019 2018 2019 2018 

 
'000

 
'000 

 
'000 

 
'000 

  

Deposit for assets           18,375              13,475              18,375              13,475  
Deposit with Sheraton Abuja                   300                  300                  300                  300  
Deposit with Nicon Noga Hilton, Abuja    800                  800                  800                  800  
Deposit Reinz Continental Hotel              300                  300                  300                  300  
Computer maintenance  5,336                2,840  5,336               2,840  
Insurance  6,697                2,170  6,697  2,170  
Rent         1,163                  163                  163                  163  

           32,971            20,048             31,971            20,048  
======= ======= ======= ======= 

    

NNNNN

-

NNN

  

 
13.  Defined benefit assets      

      
  Transfer during the year                        -              157,512              -  
  Interest income                    -              6,628                        -  

             
           -             164,140   -  

  

157,512
6,628

164,140 
======= ======= =======  ======= 
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The Group   The Institute  
2019 2018 2019 2018 

 '000 '000  '000  '000    

14.  Cash and cash equivalents  

By type 

Cash in hand 237 180 237                 119  
 Cash at bank   50,685              33,649  33,760             31,431  
Treasury bills 1,315,000          1,078,000  1,310,000          1,070,000  
 Fixed deposit  1,863,892          2,536,867  1,863,891         2,536,867  
 3,229,814       3,648,696  3,207,888         3,638,417  
 ========= ========= ========= ======== 

 
By source 

     

 

 Cash in hand  237                 180  237                 119  
 Cash at bank   50,685              33,649   33,759             31,431  
 Special Funds  347,342          1,259,108 347,342         1,259,108  
Defined benefit  - 151,125 - 151,125 
Other funds 361,407 327,213 361,407 327,213 
 Operating funds  1,395,315            879,123  1,390,315           871,123  
 Bookshop fund  29,308              23,564    29,308             23,564  
 Sinking Funds  71,011              68,011  71,011             68,011  
 Development Fund  536,606            504,214  536,606           504,214  
 Staff Building Loan Fund  133,442              112,164  133,442             112,164  
 Life Membership Fund  135,489            135,772  135,489           135,772  
 Publication Fund  30,504              29,504  30,504             29,504  
 Fund Investment  32,986              30,986  32,986             30,986  
 Branch Secretariat Dev.  Fund 36,580  34,580  36,580             34,580  
  Endowment Fund        68,902              59,503       68,902             59,503  

3,229,814      3,648,696  3,207,888         3,638,417  
========

 
========

 
========

 
=======

 

    

N NNN

15.  Payables   
 

 Accruals  (note 15.1) 115,293            122,578   107,378          123,866   
 Witholding Tax - Federal  5,181              12,453  5,181             12,453   
 Witholding Ta x - State  1,153                1,233  1,153               1,233   
 VAT  Account  1,385                4,125  -               4,125   
 Other Payables  59,052              62,944  63,901             56,983   
 Bookshop Payables  15,705              21,646  15,705             21,646   

  Sub-comm-Ethics & Prof   
(Inc. & Exp.) 145,510 149,540  145,510            149,540   

 E-Wallet Payment Deposits  9,383                9,209  9.384               9,209   
  

     
6,761      

118         
-          

 72          
239       

       5,433   
365,285         

 ======= 

     3,794 
         117 
           48   
          11   

            167   
          4,752 
      392,617 

======== 

6,762            
118              

-               
72               

238               
            -     
355,402    

======== 

   3,794 
   117 
    48 
    11 
  167
            -
 383,192
=======

Sundry Members Credit Balance  
CIBN - Coop Society 
Insurance 
Online sales 
Salaries 
Income tax liability (note 15.2) 
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The Group  The Institute  
2019 2018 2019 2018 
'000 '000 '000 '000  NNNN

 
15.1 Accruals (group) 
  
  

 Accruals 
 CFS Payable 
 CIBN CFS- Accruals no longer required 

 CIBN Press-Accruals no longer required 
  
  

Income tax liability (group) 15.2 
  

  
 At 1 January 
 Current tax expenses 
  
 Payment  
 WHT credit 
  

  

Restated 
2018 

N 
123,866 

16,725 
(1,606) 

(16,407) 
122,578 

======= 

2019 
N’000 
4,752 
1,450 
6,202 
(369) 

    (400) 
5,433 

=======  

Audited 
2018 

N 
123,866 

16,725 
- 

              - 
140,591 

======= 

2018 
N’000 
3,068 
1,684 
4,752 

- 
          - 

4,752 
====== 

 The Group   The Institute  

  2019 2018 2019 2018 

  
 '000 '000  '000  '000   

16.  Income in advance  

 Rent  14,382 - 14,382 -  
 Interest income  18,207              27,626  18,084             27,626  
 Subscription           489                  481         489                 481  
  33,078            28,107  32,955            28,107  
  ======= ========= ======== ========       

Interest income represents Treasury bills and other money market investment interest received in advance 
and which will be recognized as income when they crystallize

.   
 The Group   The Institute  

  2019 2018 2019 2018 

   '000 '000  '000  '000     
17. Special Funds      

 Ethics & Prof.   347,342           285,997 347,342           285,997   
Financial Inclusion Project 

 
 (note 17.1)          -            973,111             -           973,111   
  347,342       1,259,108  347,342         1,259,108  

====== ======= ======== =======

N N N

N N N
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17.2  Staff mortgage loan 

    The Group   The Institute  

 
 Restated Audited Restated Audited 

 
 2018 2018 2018 2018 

  
 '000 '000  '000  '000   

 Restatement of 2018 balance 

 
  

 
 Ethics & Prof.   285,997    285,997 285,997 285,997 

 
Staff Mortgage loan - 100,000 - 100,000  

 
Financial inclusion 

 
project (note 16.1) 973,111      973,111     973,111     973,111   

 
 1,259,108  1,359,108  1,259,108      1,359,108  

 

 ========= ======= ======== ======= 

 

 

This represents an amount set aside by the Institute to be used as a revolving mortgage housing loan to the staff 
of the Institute, this amount was reclassified to fund account during the year to reflect appropriation and not 
liability.  

  
  
  
 
 18.  Defined benefit obligation 
 At beginning 151,125 141,299 151,125 141,299 
 Current year service charge 30,070 21,032 30,070 21,032  

 Payment during the year   (15,497)             (11,206)   (15,497)         (11,206) 
  165,698 151,125 165,698 151,125
  ======= ======== ======== =======

 

  

 

 
19.  Accumulated Fund      
  At 1 January   714,083           577,461  768,137        654,352  
 Appropriation to fund account    514,901     507,622      517,130        484,785  
 Surplus for the year  
 before appropriation   (324,000)                  (371,000)                   (324,000)          (371,000) 
  At 31 December  904,984          714,083  961,267           768,137  
  ======= ======== ======= ====== 
               
20.  Fair value reserve      
  At 1 January  1,085                  920 1,085                 920  
  Gain in the year              -                  165         -                 165  
  At 31 December  1,085              1,085  1,085               1,085  
  ======= ======= ======= ======  
 

Fair value gain was as a result of fair value of car loan.

 

N N N N

N

The Group  The Institute  
2019 2018 2019 2018 

 '000 '000  '000  '000   

    

N N N

17.1 Financial inclusion project    
 The fund is managed by the Institute on behalf of body of banks' CEOs to project the Shared Agent Network 
Expansion Facility (SANEF) programme.  The programme started during the year and the fund was transferred 
accordingly during the year.  

 Special Funds  
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21.  Bookshop fund       
  At 1 January                     23,564                      -                      23,564                      -    
  Contribution  2,700              22,000   2,700             22,000    
  Interest on investment.      3,044                1,564       3,044               1,564   
  At 31 December  29,308              23,564    29,308             23,564    
  ====== ======= ====== ====== 
 Bookshop fund represents the fund invested by the Institute specifically on behalf of the bookshop. 
   
22.  Sinking Fund  
  At 1 January       68,011         65,011  68,011             65,011  
  Appropriation from  
 Revenue Account      3,000      3,000 3,000               3,000  
  At 31 December  71,011            68,011  71,011             68,011  
  ====== ====== ======= ====== 

    
 

     
23  Development Fund  
  At 1 January          504,214    478,057  504,214           478,057  
  Interest on Investment  29,392              23,157 29,392             23,157  
  Appropriation from Revenue Account           - 3,000                3,000                3,000  
  At 31 December  536,606          504,214  536,606          504,214  
  ======= ======= ======= =======  
  
  

 

24.  Staff Building Loan Fund      
  At 1 January     112,164           11,033 112,164             11,033  
  Add: Interest on Investment  1,278        1,131  1,278           1,131  
 Appropriation from Revenue account    20,000  100,000    20,000   100,000 
  At 31 December  133,442            112,164  133,442             112,164  
  ======= ======= ====== ===== 

 

 

 
 

.   

  The Institute  
  2019 2018 

 N
2019
'000  '000  '000   

The Group 
2018
'000 N N N

The council resolved that an appropriation of N20 million per annum be made for the next five years (2019 – 2024) 
after which the fund will be reviewed.

 

 
25  Life Membership Fund      

 

  At 1 January  135,772            128,326  135,772           128,326  
  Contributions in the year  12,554              19,446  12,554             19,446  
  Less: Transfer to Subscription  (12,837)      (12,000) (12,837)            (12,000) 
  

At 31 December 
 

135,489
       

135,772 
 

135,489
           

135,772
  

  
=======

 
========

 
=======

 
=======

 

                    

26
  

Publication Fund
  

  
At 1 January 

        
29,504

       
28,504

  
29,504

             
28,504 

 
  

Appropriation from Revenue Account
   

1,000
       

1,000
           

1,000
                

1,000 
 

  
At 31 December 

 
30,504

            
29,504 

 
30,504

             
29,504

  
     27.

  
Project Fund 

     
  

Fund investment account 

     
  

At 1 January 2018

        

30,986

        

28,986

             

30,986

              

28,986

  
  

Appropriation from revenue account 

    

2,000

     

2,000

             

2,000 

               

2,000 

 
  

Balance at 31 December 2018

  

32,986

           

30,986

              

32,986

              

30,986

 
  

======

 

=======

 

========

 

======

  

                                       ====== ======= ======= ======

 At January 11,033 11,033 11,033 11,033 
 Appropriation from revenue 100,000 - 100,000 - 
 Interest on investment        1,131      1,131      1,131      1,131 
  112,164 12,164 112,164 12,164 
  ======= ====== ====== ====== 

 

       
 
24.1 Staff building loan fund 2018 2018 2018 2018 

  
Restated

 
Audited

 
Restated 

 
Audited

 

.   

  The Institute  
  2019 2018 

 N
2019
'000  '000  '000   

The Group 
2018
'000 N N N
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28.  Branch Secretariat Dev. Fund      
  At 1 January  34,580  32,580  34,580             32,580  

  Appropriation from Revenue Account    2,000       2,000         2,000               2,000  
  At 31 December  36,580  34,580  36,580             34,580  
  ====== ======= ======= ======= 

29  Institute Property Fund      
  At 1 January      930,000        680,000  930,000           680,000  

  Appropriation from  
 Revenue Account     250,000            250,000    250,000           250,000  
  At 31 December  1,180,000          930,000  1,180,000           930,000  

  ======= ======== ======= =======        
29.1 Institute property fund comprises of contribution from the following:  
 

 Nigeria Deposit Insurance Corporation    30,000  30,000 
 Appropiation                 900,000                   900,000 
   930,000  930,000 
   ======  ======= 
       
30.  Membership Development Fund  
  At 1 January         12,000         9,000  12,000               9,000  
  Appropriation from Revenue Account    3,000  3,000       3,000               3,000  
  At 31 December  15,000            12,000  15,000             12,000  
  ====== ======= ====== ====== 
      
31.  Education Development Fund       
  At 1 January  28,000              21,000  28,000             21,000  
 Consulting fee – new syllabus (5,600) - (5,600) -  
 Appropriation from Revenue Account  30,000  7,000      30,000               7,000  
 At 31 December  52,400            28,000  52,400             28,000  
  ====== ====== ====== ====== 

The council resolved that the appropriation for the current year should be increased to N30 million to cater for the budgeted 
 

 
32. Building museum fund 
 At 1 January - - - - 
 Appropriation from revenue a/c 10,000 - 10,000 - 
  

                       

  
 -  - 

 
===== ===== ====== =====  

  

33 Endowment Funds  
 Prof. Nwankwo Debate Award     2,406          2,177  2,406               2,177  
 Chief Adegbite Branch Prize Awa rd  2,025    1,890  2,025               1,890  
 Dr. Femi Adekanye Lecture  3,071                2,779  3,071               2,779  
 R. K. O. Osayameh Research Grant  1,907      1,725  1,907               1,725  
 J. O. Ekundayo Endowment  665                  601  665                 601  
 Chief L.E. Okafor Branch Development 685  620  685                 620  
 Mortgage Banking Ass.  135                  122  135                 122  
 E. K. Odubanjo Essay Award  854                  772  854                 772  
 O. C. K. Unegbu (Ethics & Prof.)         1,027 929  1,027                 929  

The Group   The Institute  
  2019 2018 2019 2018 
   '000 '000  '000  '000    

 
N N N N

expenses for the year in respect of educational development.

=======

30,000
1,150,000

1,180,000
=======

30,000
1,150,000

1,180,000

10,000 10,000
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 The Group   The Institute  
  2019 2018 2019 2018 
   '000 '000  '000  '000   
 

 O. C. K. Unegbu (ACIB Linkage)  782          708  782                 708  
 S. E. Kolawole Endowment Fund  501           453  501                 453  
 A. O. G. Otiti Endowment   3,310                3,100  3,310               3,100  
 HRH Oba S. A. O. Sule  
 Endowment Fund  1,785                1,721  1,785               1,721  
 Chief E. M. Egwuenu  
 Endowment Fund  4,582                4,199  4,582               4,199  
 Cornelius Olufemi Odekunle  
 CIB Overall Student  2,284                2,067  2,284               2,067  
 Bayo Olugbemi-Strategic  
 MgtFin.Ser-Best Student  1,281                1,211  1,281               1,211  
 F.A.Ijewere-Lecg Fund  1,646                1,542  1,646               1,542  
 Tony Elumelu Foundation  629                  629  629                 629  
 Dr.Segun Aina (Best Overall -Cb 2,414           2,185  2,414               2,185  
 Dr.Segun Aina (Best -Mgt Of Fin 1,245            1,284  1,245               1,284  
 Accion Microfin. Bank(Overall 2,929                2,703  2,929               2,703  
 Dr.Ogubunka-Best Staff-Of Yr  1,123           1,152   1,123               1,152  
 Dr.Ogubunka-Bank Lending&Credit  1,139      1,083   1,139               1,083  
 Wole Adewunmi Endowment Fund  4,941     4,167   4,941               4,167  
 Otunba (Mrs.) Debola Osibogun  14,223              11,393   14,223             11,393  
 LAPO Managing MfBs 5,718                5,227   5,718               5,227  
 F. A. Ijewere Library Development  3,385      3,064   3,385               3,064  
 Bade Adesina Endowment fund     2,210 -     2,210            - 
 At 31 December  68,902            59,503   68,902             59,503  
  ====== ======== ======= ====== 

      
34  Other fund 
  Merit Award for Bank  55,146              49,904  55,146             49,904  
  Seminar for Judges  18,888              17,093  18,888             17,093  
  Security of Banks  598                  541  598                 541  
  Bank’s Public Enlightenment  104,111               94,215  104,111              94,215  
  CIBN’s Public Enlightenment  180,975            163,771  180,975           163,771  
  Library Development         1,689           1,689         1,689            1,689  
  361,407            327,213  361,407           327,213 
  ======== ======== ======== =======  
         
35  Bankers house revaluation reserve        
  At January       1,610,617     1,633,300  1,610,617         1,633,300  

  Addition during the year  -              34,202  -             34,202  
  Transfer of excess depreciation     (53,761)    (56,885)         (53,761)            (56,885)  
  1,556,856       1,610,617  1,556,856         1,610,617  
  ======== ======== ======== ======== 
 
 

This is a reserve for the revaluation of the bankers house.

 

N N N

Endowment Fund (Continued)
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36  Subscription       
  Deposit money banks  460,000            462,914  460,000           462,914  
  Development banks                  8,500               6,000  8,500               6,000  
  Microfinance banks   3,730                3,450  3,730               3,450  
  Primaty mortgage institution       1,000                1,000       1,000               1,000  
  473,230          473,364 473,230           473,364  
  Appropriation to programmes     (159,817)         (164,963)   (159,817)          (164,963) 
  313,413          308,401 313,413           308,401  
  ======== ======= ======= ======= 
   
37  Membership Services       
  Registration    11,479          16,161 11,479           16,161 
 Members programme 183,300 91,902 183,300 91,902  
  Subscription  142,948            101,389     142,948           101,389  
  337,727          209,452  337,727           209,452  
  ====== ======== =======  
 
38.   

    

  
Capacity Building/Certification 

The Group 

 
    

 

2019

 

2018
   Proceeds   Expense  Surplus 

  
   /(deficit)  

  

 '000   '000   '000   '000  

 Examination              211,362                   (130,057) 81,305             76,490  
 Exemption            104,317                     (71)    104,246           177,785 
 Certification              36,385               (19,692) 16,693             30,768  
 Publication and others         18,746       (1,704)     17,042     4,026 
            370,810              (151,524) 219,286         289,069  
  ======== ======== ======= ======= 

                  

The Institute

 Examination              211,362                   (130,057) 81,305             76,490  
 Exemption            104,317                     (71)    104,246           177,785  
 Certification              36,385               (19,692) 16,693             30,768  

Publication and others         18,746       (1,704)     17,042     4,026 
            370,810              (151,524) 219,286         289,069  

  ======== ======== ======= =======                   

The Group  The Institute  
2019 2018 2019 2018 

 '000 '000  '000  '000   N N N N

N N N N

=======

Surplus 
/(deficit) 
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39  Learning and Development 
  

 

 

The Group 

    2019  2018
Proceeds 

 

Expense    Surplus  Surplus 

 

    /(deficit)  /(deficit) 

 

  '000   '000   '000   '000  

 Training               35,426               (6,125)             29,301               10,186  
 Library                     216                       -    216    11,473 
 Consultancy               20,985             (11,923)           9,062             118,003  
 Seminar 256,881 (141,755) 115,126 - 
 Bookshop         25,801             (23,774)            2,027                     560 
            339,309          (183,577)         155,732              140,222  
  ======= ========= ======= ======= 
 
  The Institute    
 Training               28,524              (4,087) 24,437             8,832  
 Library                     216                       -    216                   -  
 Consultancy               20,985             (11,923) 9,062           11,473  
 Seminar          256,881             (141,755) 115,126         118,003  
 Bookshop     25,801    (23,774)    2,027           560  

332,407          (181,539) 150,868         138,868  
======== ========= ======= ======= 

                 

  
The Group

   
The Institute 

 
   
  2019 2018 2019 2018 
   '000   '000   '000   '000  
   
40  Bankers House Account (Net)       
  Proceeds  
  Rent of Building   24,665              22,953  21,393             22,953  
  Use of Auditorium  5,890                5,345  5,890               5,345  
  Service Charge Received      16,225              17,451 16,225             17,451  
  46,780            45,749  43,508             45,749  
  ------------ ------------- ---------- ---------- 

Expenses  
  Rates  531                  378  531                 379  
  Electricity  1,557                  753  1,557                 753  
  Generator Running Expenses  
 (Diesel & Repairs)  5,153                5,270  5,153               5,270  
  Buildings Insurance,  
 Repairs & Maintenance      4,284                3,417       4,284               3,416  
  11,525              9,818  11,525               9,818  
  ------------- ------------ ------------ --------- 
   
  Surplus  35,255            35,931  31,983            35,931  
  ======= ======= ======= =======                                         

N N N N

N N N N
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41.  Finance and corporate services      
  Interest on Vehicles and Building  
 Loan Funds   574                 335  574                 335  
  Dividend  -                1,053               - 1,053 
  Exchange gain  5,319                    -  5,319                   -  
  Interest Income on Current Account  2,570        823     2,570                 823  
  Reactivation of account                      20 -                   20  
  Interest on Operating Fund   
 Investment  307,742   284,943  307,742           284,943  
  316,205          287,174  316,205          287,174  

  

=======

 

=======

 

=======

 

=======

 
42 Sundry Income       
 Printing services 16,144 33,142 - - 
 Donation for banking museum 10,000 - 10,000 - 
 Other subscription                  2,000                  2,000  
  Provision no longer required                  21,962                   3,880  
  Profit on disposed assets  18                4,026  18               4,026  
  Others      5,842                 1,056    4,672              1,057 
  32,004            62,186  14,690            10,963  
  ======= ======== ====== ======= 
      
43.  Personnel cost  
 Salaries and Wages      430,093        392,746  418,819           392,747  
 Staff Pension Scheme  29,701              27,738  29,427             27,738  
 Club Membership and Subscription  706     2,065  706               2,065  
 Staff Training and Development  14,767         9,428  14,767               9,428  
 Staff gratuity  30,070 21,032 30,070 21,032 
 Medical Expenses  14,997              12,091  14,862             12,091  
 Group and Personal Accident 
 Insurance 6,657 5,045  6,657               5,044  
 Long Service Award         2,450                6,099       2,450               6,099  
  529,441          476,244  517,758          476,244 
  ======== ======= ======= ======  

     

 
The Group 

 
 The Institute  

  
2019 2018 2019 2018 

  
 '000 '000  '000  '000   N N N N 
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The President and Registrar/CE attended some international conferences in the year amongst which were World Conference 
of Banking Institutes (WCBI), Alliance of African Institutes of Bankers (AAIOB) and workshop of World Bank Group and IMF.

 
The Group 

 
 The Institute  

  
2019 2018 2019 2018 

  
 '000 '000  '000  '000   N N N N 

  
  
 
44.  Administrative Expenses  

  Office support        58,573        58,299  58,170             46,602  
  Repair and Maintenance-Furniture 
  and Equipment  26,880              27,758  26,274             27,758  
  Transport and Fueling Expenses  19,099        18,550  18,674             18,483  
  Computer Stationery and Maintenance 10,582 15,123  10,582             15,123  
  Printing and Stationery  3,106                5,062  2,954               5,062  
  Postages and Telephone  2,072                2,950  1,914               2,950  
  Vehicle Repair and Maintenance  8,573         9,687  8,574               8,687  
  Insurance   4,167                7,924  4,167               7,924 
  Electricity  6,127                5,240  6,097               2,740  
  Rent and Rate-Zonal office  6,703                6,096  4,819               2,096  
  Retreat  11,124                10,385 11,124                3,385  
  Bank Charges  5,999                5,787 5,978               5,787  
  End of Year Party  4,328                7,824  4,328               7,824  
  Newspapers and Periodicals  1,083                1,072  1,010               1,072  
 Research expenses 1,794 - 1,794 - 
  Entertainment  6,899                7,072  6,422               7,072  
  Foreign exchange loss  -                8,943    -               8,943  
  Recruitment cost  17                  591  17                 591  
  Publicity   962                  111     722                 111  
  Donations          1,337                1,500       1,337               1,500  
  179,425          199,974  174,957          173,710  
  ======= ======== ======= ======= 
                                           

    

45. Overseas conference 37,250 52,524 37,250 52,524 
 ======= ======= ======= =======  

  
  
  

    
46.  Investment gain/loss      
  Available for sale investment  1,061                    38 1,061                   38 
  ====== ======= ====== ======     
  
47.  Productivity bonus  58,807              54,033  58,807             54,033  
  ======= ======= ======= ======= 
   

 The Institute  
2019  2018 2019 2018 

 '000  '000  '000  '000   N N N N

The Group
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The Group 

 
 The Institute  

  
2019 2018 2019 2018 

  
 '000 '000  '000  '000   

48.   Cash flow reconciliation       
48.1  Operating profit before working capital changes        
 Operating profit      514,901          507,622 517,130           484,785  
 Payment from education fund (5,600) - (5,600) -   
 Impairment on assets  3,980  - - 
 Interest income  (307,742) (284,943) (307,742) (284,943) 
 Depreciation  102,804              62,300  101,571             61,007  
 Amortisation  4,888                  577  4,888                 577  
 Profit on disposal of PPE  (18)              (4,026) (18)             (4,026) 
 Listed shares gain  1,061                    38 1,061                   38 
 Life fund transfer to subscription  (12,837)     (12,000)     (12,837)            (12,000) 
  301,437          269,734  298,453           245,438  
  ======= ======= ======= ====== 
48.2   Working capital changes  

  (Increase)/ decrease in assets  
  Inventories       (5,350)       (12,237) (5,371)            (12,266) 
  Other assets  (12,923)                7,743 (11,923)               7,743 
 Defined benefit asset (164,140) - (164,140) - 
  Loan and other receivables  63,812           (101,927) 54,754          (160,690) 
  Increase/(decrease) in liabilities        
  Payables  (27,332)            (169,063) (27,791)            (97,770) 
  Income in advance  4,971            (45,663) 4,848            (45,663) 
  Special fund  (911,766)          1,023,751  (911,766)         1,023,751  
  Defined benefit         14,573                9,826        14,573               9,826 
  (1,038,155)          712,430 (1,046,816)          724,931 

  
========

 
=======

 
========

 
======= 

49. Presentation of prior year figures 

 Some prior year figures were represented to give a better view. 

50. Going concern 

CIBN Press Limited and CIBN CFS Limited incurred the following accumulated losses and deficit shareholders’ funds as at 
31 December, 2019

 

2019 2018 
  N’000 N’000 
Accumulated losses 

CIBN Press Limited  19,876 23,102 
CIBN CFS Limited  49,384 43,863 
  ====== ====== 
Deferred shareholders deficit 
CIBN Press Limited  6,899 10,125 

CIBN CFS Limited  49,384 43,863 
  ====== ======= 

51.  Approval of financial statements      
     
 The financial statements were approved by the governing council on 5 March, 2020  

N N N N
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STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019     

      
     

 

The Group 

 

    

 

2019  2018  

 

 '000  %  '000  % 

Gross earnings 1,580,357    1,522,817  
Bought-in materials and services (368,066)         (420,357) 
Value added 1,212,291 100   1,102,460  100 
 ======= ===== ======== =====      

Applied as follows:     

To pay employees     

Personnel 529,441     44 476,244  43  
Productivity bonus         54,033  5  
To pay providers of capital     

Finance cost 

58,807

             

5

                -     
To pay government     

Taxes 1,450         - 1,684  -  
Retained for future maintenance of     

asset and expansion of business     

-Depreciation and amortization 107,692       9 62,877  6  
Appropriation 324,000    26  371,000  34  
Surplus after appropriations    190,901     16     136,622  12  
Value added 1,212,291 100   1,102,460  100  
 ======== ==== ======= ====  

The Institute 

 
 

 

Gross earnings 1,554,907   1,470,239 
Bought-in materials and services (354,752)     (393,592) 
Value added 1,200,155 100   1,076,647    100  
 ======== ===== ======== ===== 
     

Applied as follows:     

To pay employees     

Personnel 517,758    43  476,244  43  
Productivity bonus 58,807   5     54,033  5  
To pay providers of capital     

Finance cost             -    -              -    -  
To pay government     

Taxes             -    -              -    -  
Retained for future maintenance of     

asset and expansion of business     

-Depreciation and amortization 106,460       9 61,585  6  
Appropriation 324,000     27 371,000  34  
Surplus after appropriations      193,130       16     113,785        12  
Value added 1,200,155 100   1,076,647    100  
 ======= ===== ======= ===== 

N
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GROUP FINANCIAL SUMMARY
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

 
 

 
     

 
2019  2018  2017  2016  

 
'000 % '000 % '000 % '000 % 

 Financial Position        
 Assets        
 Non-current  2,466,013          40  2,541,734          39         2,370,439          47            614,239          20  
 Current  3,601,950          60  3,910,519          61         2,688,204          53         2,392,304          80  
 Total Asset  6,067,963            6,452,253          5,058,643          3,006,543   
       
 Liabilities        
 Current  911,403            1,830,957          1,012,106          1,300,709   
       
 Total Liabilities  911,403            1,830,957          1,012,106          1,300,709   
       
 Net Assets  5,156,560            4,621,296          4,046,537          1,705,834   
       
 Funds and Reserve        
 Accumulated funds        904,984        18 714,083          15            577,461          14            472,971          28  
 Fair value  1,085                  1,085             -                   920             -                   920             -  
 Other fund  4,250,491        82 3,906,128         85         3,468,156          86         1,231,943          72  
Total Funds and Reserves  5,156,560     100    4,621,296  100        4,046,537  100        1,705,834    100 
       
Revenue        
Revenue      1,548,352       98 1,460,631          95         1,185,008          95            911,075          93  
Sundry income       32,004           2        62,186            5              64,067            5            65,195            7  
Total revenue  1,580,356       100  1,522,817   100        1,249,075  100           976,270    100 
       
Expenditure        
Depreciation, amortisation and  
impairment expenses   107,692         10   62,877            6              53,094            6              55,660            7  
Other expenses  957,763         90   952,318          94            807,984          94            753,847          93  
Total expenditure   1,065,455        100 1,015,195  100           861,078  100           809,507  100 
       
Operating surplus  514,901          49 507,622          50            387,997          45            166,763          21  
Appropriations to  
owners account-   (324,000)  (27)   (371,000)        (38)         (271,000)        (31)         (221,000)        (27) 
Surplus transferred to  

Accumulated Fund  190,901          22   136,622             116,997             (54,237)  
 ====== === =======  =======  ========  
 

N N N N
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